The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily
US$. The Group hold cash and cash equivalents primarily denominated in foreign
currencies for working capital purposes (Note 22). The Group’s trade receivable and
payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposure. The foreign currency in
which these transactions are denominated is mainly in US$.

  Currently, there is no policy to reduce currency exposure through forward currency
contracts, derivatives transactions or other arrangements. However the Group relies on
its operational cash flow to hedge against the foreign currency exposure. The Group
is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations in countries such as Indonesia and Singapore. The Group does not hedge this
currency exposure.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax from a
reasonably possible change in the Indonesian Rupiah exchange rate against US$, with
all other variables held constant.

Group

2018 2017

Rp’million Rp’million

Strengthened 2.5% 8,910 4,049

Weakened 2.5% (8,910) (4,049)

Strengthened 5% 17,820 8,099

Weakened 5% (17,820) (8,099)

Strengthened 7.5% 26,730 12,148

Weakened 7.5% (26,730) (12,148)

Strengthened 10% 35,640 16,197

Weakened 10% (35,640) (16,197)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

SAMKO TIMBER LIMITED
annual report 2018unlimit possibilities 131

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (c) Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should
a counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to
credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets
(including investment securities, cash and short-term deposits and derivatives), the
Group and the Company minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit